at the time of the reduction in force. 

E. Supersede State Law 

The reduction in force provisions set forth herein shall supersede those set 
forth in Revised Code Section 3319.17. 

6.07 School Year 

The school year shall consist of a maximum of one hundred eighty-four (184) 
days (or, due to the shift in school calendar calculations, this is the equivalent of 
1349 1/3 hours). One hundred eighty (180) days (or the equivalent one 
thousand-three hundred-twenty [1320] hours) shall be instruction days. Two (2) 
days are professional in-service days. The Association shall be permitted to have 
a membership meeting of no less than thirty (30) minutes within the beginning 
district in-service days. Two (2) one-half (%) days will be flexible teacher report

[...]

important aspect of an effective educational program. Therefore, they 
agree that the class sizes set forth below are desirable standards. 

1. Elementary (K-4) - not to exceed twenty-five (25). 

2. Middle (5-8) - not to exceed twenty-five (25). 

3. High School (9-12) - not to exceed one hundred-twenty-five (125) in 
English and not to exceed twenty-five (25) per class in any academic 
subject area. 

4. High School Counselors -1-350 ratio. 

5. Special Education Resource Rooms - not to exceed more than three 
(3) grade levels in one (1) class 

B. Unless established for the purpose of implementing a specific, deliberately

[...]

SMS Robotics Club 2% 

7.06 Extended Service Positions 

7.061 Guidance Counselor 

Guidance Counselors. (High School fifteen [15] days, Middle School ten 
[10] days, and Elementary School ten [10] days). (Daily rate calculated by 
dividing the regular salary by one hundred-eighty-four [184]). 

7.062 School Psychologists 

School term plus ten (10) days at daily rate (calculated by dividing regular 
salary by one hundred-eighty-four [184]). 

7.063 Speech Pathologists 

School term plus ten (10) days at daily rate (calculated by dividing regular 
salary by one hundred-eighty-four [184]). 

7.064 OWE/CBE 

70 

(1) OWE Personnel 

(1) Library & Media 

7.065 Director of Athletics 

up to fifteen (15) days, upon request - 1/184 
(Daily rate) (payment made upon verification of 
work). 

up to fifteen (15) days, upon request - 1/184

[...]

The spouse is the owner, partner, or has a form of proprietary 
interest in an enterprise that provides no cost health benefits to its 
employees. 

D. Employees whose spouses cannot enroll for coverage with the district and 
who do not elect spousal secondary coverage shall be reimbursed one 
thousand-seven hundred dollars ($1700) annually. Such reimbursement 
shall be paid as a lump sum no later than the second pay in October of 
each year. 

Employees who choose spousal secondary coverage do not qualify for 
this contribution/reimbursement. 

An annual enrollment period for this provision will be set by the Treasurer. 
Any employee whose spouse becomes eligible under the employee's 
benefit package as a dependent will be permitted to enroll his/her spouse 

for coverage with the district. In such a case, the one thousand-seven 
hundred dollars ($1700) annual reimbursement will be pro-rated to reflect 
the number of months the employee's spouse was not enrolled for 
coverage (either primary or secondary coverage). Such reimbursement 
shall be paid as a lump sum no later than the second pay in October of

[...]

actuarially reduced benefits in effect during the school year of the 
retirement. 

Members wishing to participate must agree to retire on or before June 30th 
of the school year in which they attain their first service retirement date 
defined above to obtain the maximum amount of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000). Members who were otherwise eligible but who do not agree to 

retire in the first year of eligibility as set forth above, may participate for the 
lesser amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) if they retire on or 
before the next succeeding June 30. Members who were otherwise eligible 
but who do not agree to retire in their second year of eligibility may 
participate for a lesser amount of nine thousand dollars ($9,000) if they 
retire on or before the following June 30 of their third year of eligibility (as

[...]

set forth below in 8.052). 

Bargaining unit members who are eligible for service retirement before the 
effective date of this Agreement who did not choose to participate in prior 
limited retirement bonus opportunities may participate in the amount of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) if they agree to retire on or before June 
30, 2022 (as set forth below in 8.052). Members who are eligible under the 
conditions of this paragraph, and who do not choose to participate in this 
limited retirement bonus opportunity will not be offered another opportunity.